Statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that we may achieve with respect to combining the
companies. Synergies have been excluded from consideration because they are not considered to be factually supportable, which
is a required condition for these pro forma adjustments.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Level 3 and tw telecom incorporated into this filing, and Level 3’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25, 2014 and of Level 3 included in
its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.

2

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Shee t at September 30, 2014

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

(dollars in millions)
Historical

Level 3
Historical tw

telecom
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 729  $ 326  $ (752 ) (a)  $ 140  (a)  $ 443
Investments  — 34  —   —   34
Restricted cash and securities  1,020  2  (1,014 ) (a)  —   8
Receivables, net  678  105  —   —   783
Other  173  108  (54 ) (f)  4  (a)  231

Total Current Assets  2,600  575  (1,820 )  144   1,499
Property, Plant and Equipment, net  8,268  1,750  1  (d)  —   10,019
Restricted Cash and Securities  21  — —   —   21
Goodwill  2,570  413  5,061  (d)  —   8,044
Other Intangibles, net  154  8  1,136  (d)  —   1,298
Other Assets, net  370  110  (99 ) (c)(f)  21  (a)  402
Total Assets  $ 13,983  $ 2,856  $ 4,279   $ 165   $ 21,283

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 607  $ 69  $ —   $ —   $ 676
Current portion of long-term debt  502  8  —   (5 ) (c)  505
Accrued payroll and employee benefits  165  59  —   —   224
Accrued interest  184  30  —   (27 ) (a)  187
Current portion of deferred revenue  244  50  (3 ) (e)  —   291
Other  151  82  —   —   233

Total Current Liabilities  1,853  298  (3 )  (32 )  2,116
Long-Term Debt, less current portion  8,856  1,916  16  (c)  197  (b)  10,985
Deferred Revenue, less current portion  877  19  (7 ) (e)  —   889
Other Liabilities  749  46  (2 ) (f)  —   793
Total Liabilities  12,335  2,279  4   165   14,783

Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock  — — —   —   —
 Common stock  2  2  (1 ) (h)  —   3
Additional paid-in capital  14,446  1,709  2,836  (h)  —   18,991
Treasury stock  — (453 ) 453  (i)  —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (82 ) — —   —   (82 )

Accumulated deficit  (12,718 ) (681 ) 987  (j)  —   (12,412 )

Total Stockholders' Equity  1,648  577  4,275   —  6,500

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 13,983  $ 2,856  $ 4,279   $ 165   $ 21,283

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Operations
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2013

*Refer to Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical
Level 3 as
adjusted*

Historical tw
telecom as
adjusted*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 6,313  $ 1,564  $ (52 ) (l)  $ 7,825
Costs and Expenses

Network Access Costs  2,471  444  (52 ) (l)  2,863
Network Related Expenses  1,214  230  —   1,444
Depreciation and Amortization  800  306  121  (d)  1,227
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  1,162  379  —   1,541

Total Costs and Expenses  5,647  1,359  69   7,075
Operating Income  666  205  (121 )  750
Other Income (Expense):

Interest expense  (649 ) (96 ) (53 ) (c)  (798 )

Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt, net  (84 ) (39 ) —   (123 )

Other, net  (4 ) — —   (4 )

Total Other Expense  (737 ) (135 ) (53 )   (925 )

(Loss) Income Before Income Taxes  (71 ) 70  (174 )   (175 )

Income Tax (Expense) Benefit  (38 ) (34 ) 23  (k)  (49 )

Net (Loss) Income  $ (109 ) $ 36  $ (151 )   $ (224 )

Basic Earnings per Common Share

Net (Loss) Income Per Share  $ (0.49 ) $ 0.25   $ (0.70 )

Shares Used to Compute Basic Net (Loss) Income per Share (in
thousands)  222,368  144,920  96,900   319,268

Diluted Earnings per Common Share

Net (Loss) Income Per Share  $ (0.49 ) $ 0.24   $ (0.70 )

Shares Used to Compute Diluted Net (Loss) Income per Share (in
thousands)  222,368  146,480  96,900   319,268

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of  Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014

*Refer to Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical
Level 3 as
adjusted*

Historical tw
telecom as
adjusted*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 4,863  $ 1,253  (41 ) (l)  $ 6,075
Costs and Expenses

Network Access Costs  1,834  364  (41 ) (l)  2,157
Network Related Expenses  901  185  —   1,086
Depreciation and Amortization  558  249  71  (d)  878
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  788  315  —   1,103

Total Costs and Expenses  4,081  1,113  30   5,224
Operating Income  782  140  (71 )   851
Other Income (Expense):

Interest income  1  — —   1
Interest expense  (459 ) (76 ) (41 ) (c)  (576 )

Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt, net  — (1 ) —   (1 )

Other, net  (49 ) — —   (49 )

Total Other Expense  (507 ) (77 ) (41 )   (625 )

Income Before Income Taxes  275  63  (112 )   226
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit  (27 ) (29 ) 21  (k)  (35 )

Net Income (Loss)  $ 248  $ 34  $ (91 )   $ 191

Basic Earnings per Common Share

Net Income Per Share  $ 1.05  $ 0.24   $ 0.57
Shares Used to Compute Basic Net Income per Share (in
thousands)  237,102  136,969  96,900   334,002

Diluted Earnings per Common Share

Net Income Per Share  $ 1.03  $ 0.24   $ 0.56
Shares Used to Compute Diluted Net Income per Share (in
thousands)  241,458  139,114  96,900   338,358

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Fin ancial Information

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes